

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CHARLENE M. BIFULCO**

**CASE NO: SC09-172**

**DCA CASE NO.: 5D08-98**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**PATIENT BUSINESS & FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**FREDERICK C. MORELLO, P.A.**  
**Frederick C. Morello, Esq.**  
**Fla. Bar No. 0714933**  
**Michael G. Howard, Esq.**  
**Fla. Bar No. 0636541**  
**111 N. Frederick Ave., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor**  
**Daytona Beach, FL 32114**  
**(386) 252-0754**  
**Fax (386) 252-0921**  
**Attorneys for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NUMBERS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii**  
**CASE LAW ..... iii**  
**RULES .....vi**  
**STATUTES.....vi**  
**OTHER CITATIONS.....ix**  
**SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS .....ix**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1**  
**A. Factual History of the Case.....1**  
**B. Procedural History of the Case.....5**

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13**

**III. ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14**

**A. The decision of Fifth District Court of Appeal in Bifulco should be upheld in finding that §768.78(6) notice is not required for a claim brought pursuant to Fla. Stat. §440.205 because the Fifth District followed the analysis of this Court in *Trianon Park* and *Scott v. Otis Elevator*, after considering this Court’s analysis in *Maggio* to reach its holding. ....15**

**B. Florida employment is “at-will” and statutes which offer employees protection are remedial and in derogation of common law .....15**

**C. Where do we go from *Maggio*– The evolution of employment law claims and Chapter 768 notice post-*Maggio*. Call it by any other name, employment law statutes are in derogation of the common law and have been consistently declared as remedial statutes by this Honorable Court. ....19**

**D. When the legislature wants to apply Chapter 768 to any statutory cause of action it has not been shy in doing so.....21**

	<b>E. The Fifth District Court erred upholding a Summary Judgment that PBFS could no be sued under the PWA. PBFS was not more than an independent contractor with Halifax Medical Center as its sole client, for medical billing purposes.....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>1. The PWA covers Ms. Bifulco’s whistle-blowing and her case should not have been disposed of by Summary Judgment. ....</b>	<b>35</b>
	<b>2. PBFS admitted that it was an employer as defined by Fla. Stat. §448.101(3) and that Ms. Bifulco was an employee as defined by Fla. Stat. §448.101(2) since it answered petitioner’s requests for admissions on April 5, 2006. It was not until Respondent’s Summary Judgment hearing, after receiving Petitioner’s Responsive Memo, that it sought to undo what it had already admitted for over 18 months. However, even if the Respondent did not make this admission, it still was an employer under Fla. Stat. 448.101(3).....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>42</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>43</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>44</b>

## **I. TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **CASE LAW**

	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
<i>Amos v. Conkling</i> , 126 So. 283 (1930) .....	18
<i>Arrow Air v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994) .....	18, 19, 33
<i>Brannon v. Tampa Tribune</i> , 711 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Cagle v. Burns and Roe, Inc.</i> , 726 P.2d 434 (Wash. 1986) .....	17
<i>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi</i> , 770 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2000) .....	21
<i>City of Lakeland v. Catinella</i> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961) .....	18
<i>Dahl v. Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003) .....	14, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 41
<i>DeMarco v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 384 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1980) .....	15, 19
<i>Eldred v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 498 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1986) .....	29
<i>Florida Dept. Of Education v. Garrison</i> , 954 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007) .....	27
<i>Girard Trust Co. V. Tampashores Development Co.</i> , 117 So. 786 (Fla. 1928) .....	16
<i>Goehring v. Broward Builders Exchange, Inc.</i> ,	

222 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1969) .....	10
<i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000) .....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Prestress Engineering Corp.</i> , 503 N.E.2d 308 (IL 1987) .....	17
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999) .....	28
<i>Hall v. State of Florida et.al.</i> , 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 513 So. 2d, 130 (Fla. 1987) .....	24
<i>Holien v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 689 P.2d 1292 (OR 1984) .....	17
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	18
<i>Hutchison v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	32, 34, 38
<i>Istache v. Pierre</i> , 876 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	40, 41
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Ponsock</i> , 732 P.2d 1364 (Nev. 1987) .....	17
<i>Kelly v. Jackson County Tax Collector</i> , 745 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA) .....	13, 15, 42

<i>Krein v. Marian Manor Nursing Home</i> , 415 N.W.2d 793 (N.D. 1987) .....	17
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986) .....	18
<i>Macquire v. American Family Life Assurance Co.</i> , 442 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d. DCA 1983) .....	16
<i>Maggio v. Florida Department of Labor and Employment Security</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) .....	13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Majette v. O'Connor et.al.</i> , 811 F.2d 1416 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1987) .....	25
<i>Martin County v. Edenfield</i> , 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992) .....	18, 34
<i>Mayo v. City of Highland Park Hospital Corp.</i> , 460 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 3d. DCA 1984) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 2 Fla. 594 (1849) .....	17
<i>Osten v. City of Homestead</i> , 757 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 3d. DCA 2000) .....	13, 15, 42
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496, 102 S. Ct. 2557, 73 L.Ed. 172 (1982) .....	26
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 645 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	32, 34
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982) .....	14
<i>Schwartz v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 712 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	21

<i>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 524 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1988) .....	10, 13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Smith v. Piezo Technology</i> , 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>State of Florida v. T. G.</i> , 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001) .....	14
<i>Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) .....	13, 15, 24, 26
<i>Walton v. Health Care District of Palm Beach</i> , 862 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	16
<i>Woodham v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 829 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002) .....	20

**RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.120 .....	14
-----------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

21 C.F.R. § 1306.21 .....	1
21 C.F.R. § 1308.14 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 45.061(5) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(f) .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 110.504(4) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 111.071(1)(a) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 112.3187 .....	18, 19, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34

Fla. Stat. § 119.15(8) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 163.01(3)(h) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 189.443 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 190.043 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 213.015 (13) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 252.36 (c)(5)(l) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 252.51 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 252.89 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 252.944 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 260.0125 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 282.5004 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 284.31 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 284.38 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 288.9625(2)(a) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 316.6146 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 321.24(5) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 322.13(1)(b) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 324.022(1) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 337.19(1) .....	23



Fla. Stat. § 351.03(4)(a)(c) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 373.1395(4) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 381.0056(10) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 381.0302(11) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 393.075(3) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 394.9085(7) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 395.50(5)(b) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 401.425(3)(b) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 403.0862(4) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 403.706(17)(c) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 409.1671(1)(f)(1)(2) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 409.175(15)(b) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 411.01(5)(a)(11) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 420.504(8) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 420.507(40) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 440.205 .....	6, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 24, 27, 42
Fla. Stat. § 448.101 .....	10, 34, 35
Fla. Stat. § 448.101(2) .....	7, 35, 38, 40
Fla. Stat. § 448.101(3) .....	7, 12, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41

Fla. Stat. § 448.102(3) .....	6, 13
Fla. Stat. § 455.221(3) .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 455.32(5) .....	23
Fla. Stat. §760.01(3) .....	20
Fla. Stat. § 768.28 .....	8, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 42
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(2) .....	29
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(6) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 20, 26, 42
Fla. Stat. §946.5026.....	23

**OTHER CITATIONS**

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	14
Art. VIII, § 4, Fla. Const. ....	29
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 130, at 1029 (5th ed. 1984) .....	17

**SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS**

(Vol.) Refers to the volume of the Index to Record on Appeal

(p. or pp.) Page number(s)

§Section

¶ Paragraph

PUBWA: Public Whistle-Blower Act, Fla. Stat. §112.3187

PWA: Private Whistle-Blower Act, Fla. Stat. §48.101 et. seq.
